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 Atlanta District Office 
 

Vacant Position 
100 Alabama St., SW; Building 1924  

Suite 3R90 
Atlanta, GA 30303 

 
 

Dr. Corliss T. Green-Dixon, DVM 
Corliss.green-dixon@fsis.usda.gov
Management Liaison to the EEO Advisory 
Committee Members 
100 Alabama Street, NW, 1924 Building 
Suite 3R90, 
Atlanta, GA 30303 
Telephone:   404-562-5900 
Fax:              404-562-5877 
Tenure:    2 Years 
 
Ms. Yvette Assem 
Assem.yvette@fsis.usda.gov  
EEO Advisory Committee 
1035 Mount Airy Drive 
Atlanta, GA  30331 
Telephone:   770-490-3364 
Tenure:  2 Years 
 
Dr. Magde Elshafie 
Magde.elshafie@fsis.usda.gov  
EEO Advisory Committee 
2625 W. 5th Street 
Jacksonville, FL  32254 
Telephone:   904-786-8038 
Fax:        904-486-6030 
Tenure:  2 Years 
 
Dr.  Maudine Gilbert 
Maudine.gilbert@fsis.usda.gov  
EEO Advisory Committee and SEPM 
100 Alabama Street, NW, 1924 Building 
Suite 3R90 
Atlanta, GA  30303 
Telephone:   404-562-5900 
Fax:              404-562-5877 
Tenure:  2 Years 

 
Ms. Susan Kelley 
Susan.kelley@fsis.usda.gov  
EEO Advisory Committee 
3152 Lem Edwards Road 
Colbert, GA  30628 
Telephone:   706-543-2298 
Fax:              706-354-4278 
Tenure:  2 Years 
 
 
Dr. Constance Williams 
Constance.williams@fsis.usda.gov  
EEO Advisory Committee and Federal Women’s 
Program Manager 
USDA/FSIS Est. 2686 
Equity Group of Georgia, Division, LLC 
P. O. Box 369 
Camilla, GA 31730 
Telephone:   229-430-1540 
Fax:              229-336-2980 
Tenure:  2 Years 
 
Ms. Diana Velazquez 
Diana.velazquez@fsis.usda.gov  
EEO Advisory Committee 
USDA, IIC 
c/o Century Packing Corp. 
P. O.  Box 546 
Caguas, PR  00726 
Telephone:   787-743-5135 
Tenure:  2 Years 
 
 
Ms. Rose Shi, Alternate 
Dr. Arun Patel, Alternate 
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Beltsville District Office 
 

Dr. Mohamed Ibraheim, DVM, District Manager 
5601 Sunnyside Ave., Suite 1-2288 B 

Beltsville, MD 20705-5200 
Phone: 301-504-2136  FAX: 301-504-2140 

 
  

Ms. Margaret Brown, Chair Person     Kis Robertson 
       Margaret.brown@fsis.usda.gov             Kis.robertson@fsis.usda.gov 
   EEO Advisory Committee Member                Telephone:  301-504-4327 
        Telephone:  301-504-2127                                Fax:  301-504-2140 
             Fax:  301-504-2140 
  

Ms. Valerie Compton 
Valerie.compton@fsis.usda.gov  

Telephone:  301-504-2136 
 Fax:  301-504-2140 

 

 
Chicago District Office 

 
Mr. David E. Green, District Manager 

Dr. Nadia Bebawy, DDM - District Civil Rights Coordinator/Liaison  
1919 S. Highland Avenue,  

Suite ll5C 
Lombard, IL  60l48 

Telephone:  630-620-7474/800-332-0834              FAX:  630-620-7599 
 
 
 

Mr. Claude Franklin 
Claude.franklin@fsis.usda.gov

African American Program Manager 
Pager:  800-724-3624  
FAX:  773-650-9040 

 
Dr. Neal Westgerdes 

Neal.westgerdes@fsis.usda.gov
Disability Employment Program Manager 

Telephone:  219-670-5378 
 

Dr. Tammy Herring 
Tammy.herring@fsis.usda.gov

Federal Women’s Program Manager 
Telephone:  847-323-5124 

 
Ms. Irene Kramer 

Irene.kramer@fsis.usda.gov
Federal Women’s Program Managers 

Telephone:  630-679-2378 
 

Mr. James Sasaki 
James.sasaki@fsis.usda.gov

Asian Pacific Program Manager 
Telephone:  708-957-3800   FAX:  708-755-4284 

 
Ms. Nadia Bebawy 

Nadia.bebawy@fsis.usda.gov
Telephone:  630-620-7474 
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The Chicago District Office Subcommittee in Ohio 

Mr. Richard Mackey, Deputy District Manager 
155 East Columbus Street 
Pickerington, OH  43147 

Telephone:  614-833-1405/800-282-3029  FAX:  614-833-1067 

 
Ms. Judy Kavander 

             Judy.kavander@fsis.usda.gov
Federal Women’s Program Manager 

 
Ms. Pam Foster, Chairperson 

Pam.foster@fsis.usda.gov
 

John Hale, Member 
John.hale@fsis.usda.gov

 
Dale Obringer, Member 
Dale.obringer@fsis.usda.gov

 
Glenn Escape, Member 
Glenn.escape@fsis.usda.gov

 
Terry Brooks 

Terri.brooks@fsis.usda.gov 
 

 
Dallas District Office 

 
Dr. Alan Knox, District Manager 

USDA/FSIS 
1100 Commerce Street  

Room 5F41 
Dallas, TX 75242-0598 

Telephone Numbers: 
Telephone: 214-767-9116  FAX:  202-214-767-8230 

 
 

Mr. Arturo Barrera 
Arturo.barrera@fsis.usda.gov  

Houston 
Hispanic Employment Program Manager 

 
COLLATERAL DUTY TENURE:  Tenure:  2 Years 
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Des Moines District Office 
 

Mr. Dennis Greening, District Manager 
USDA, FSIS, FO, Federal Building 

210 Walnut Street, Room 985 
Des Moines, IA 50309 

 Phone: 515-727-8960 or 1-800-990-9834   FAX: 515-727-8991 
 

Mr. Adolph Ollison 
Adolph.ollison@fsis.usda.gov  

African American Program Manager 
 

Dr. Christyn Stumps and Ms. Linda Lister 
Christyn.stumps@fsis.usda.gov  linda.lister@fsis.usda.gov  

co-chairpersons 
Federal Women’s Program Manager 

 
Mr. Abel Santos 

Abel.santos@fsis.usda.gov  
Hispanic Employment Program Manager 

 
Dr. Mohammed Abdullah 

Mohammed.abdullah@fsis.usda.gov
 

Dr. Khalid Masood 
Khalid.masood@fsis.usda.gov

 
Ms. Kathyrn Martin 

Kathy.martin@fsis.usda.gov
 

Ms. Linda Lister 
Linda.lister@fsis.usda.gov

 
Mr. Renee Taylor 

Food Inspector 
 

Ms. Tawanna Vint 
Food Inspector 

 
 
 

Collateral Duty Tenure:  3 years 

 
Activities/Projects: Conducts numerous outreach programs at various universities career days 

and participate in state fairs. 
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Jackson District Office 
 

Dr. Mariano-Loret deMola, DVM, District Manager 
715 South Pear Orchard 

Suite 101 
Ridgeland, MS  39157 

Telephone:  601-965-4312  or  1-800-647-2484                                FAX:  601-965-4993 or 601-965-5905 
 

 
Ms. Wanda Miller, President 
Wanda.miller@fsis.usda.gov
241 Elkins Rd. 
Caryville, TN.  37714 
Telephone:  423-907-7662 
 
Mr. Willie Harris, Vice President 
Willie.harris@fsis.usda.gov 
715 S. Pear Orchard Rd., Suite 101 
Ridgeland, MS  39157 
Telephone:  601-965-4312 

 
 

Dr. Francisco Gonzales, DVM, 
Secretary 

       Francisco.gonzales@fsis.usda.gov 
Locke Ave. and Sardis Rd. 
Union Springs, AL  36089 
Telephone:  334-738-8412 
 
Dr. Theora Jamison, DVM 

       Theora.jamison@fsis.usda.gov
       P.O. Box 24187 

Knoxville, TN   37933-2187 
Telephone:  865-742-1930 

 

Madison District Office 
 

Dr. Linda Madson, District Manager 
2810 Crossroads Drive 

Suite 3500 
Madison, WI 53718-7969 

Telephone:  608-240-4080 or 1-800-826-2256                                FAX:  608-240-4092 
 

 
Ms. Candi L. Shymanski, EEO 
Coordinator 
Candi.shymanski@fsis.usda.gov
339 N. Lexington Pkwy. 
DeForest, WI  53532 
Telephone:  608-240-4080 ext. 2241 
 
Mr. James Alan Felten 
James.felten@fsis.usda.gov 
12155 N. Sherman Lake Drive 
Augusta, MI  49012 
 
Mr. Paul Moede 

       Paul.moede@fsis.usda.gov 
E2633 Rockledge Road 
Casco, WI  54205 

Telephone:  920-468-6234 
 
Mr. Paul Kiecker, DDM 
Paul.kiecker@fsis.usda.gov
2810 Crossroads Drive, Ste. 3500 
Madison, WI  53718 
608-240-4080, ext. 2246 
Mr. Steven Shultz 

       Steven.schultx@fsis.usda.gov 
20969 ½ Avenue 
Cameron, WI  54822 
Telephone:  715-537-3131 
 
Dr. Mounira Naguib, DVM 

       Mournira.naguib@fsis.usda.gov 
3843 Kerri Court 

mailto:Wanda.miller@fsis.usda.gov
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mailto:Paul.kiecker@fsis.usda.gov


Holland, MI  49424 
Telephone:  616-245-2221 
 
Dr. James Casetta, DVM 

       James.casetta@fsis.usda.gov 
19637 Mendota Avenue 
Norwalk, WI  54648 

Telephone:  608-823-7867 
 
Mr. Angela Draper 

       Angela.draper@fsis.usda.gov 
10032 N. McCord Road 
Whitewater, WI  53190 
Telephone:  920-674-1254

 

 
Minneapolis District Office 

 
Dr. Nathaniel Clark, District Manager 

Butler Square West Suite 989C 
100 North Sixth Street 

Minneapolis, MN  55403 
Telephone:  612-370-2400 or 1-800-843-1974                                FAX:  612-370-2411 

 
Ms. Bonnie A. Ketola 

Bonnie.ketola@fsis.usda.gov
100 North Sixth Street 

Suite 989C 
Minneapolis, MN  55403 

Telephone:  612-370-2400 ext. 235 
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Office of Policy, Program and Development (OPPD) 
EEO Advisory Committee 

Mr. Philip Derfler, Deputy Administrator 
 
 
 

 
Yvonne M. Rice, Chairman 
Yvonne.rice@fsis.usda.gov
Inspection & Enforcement Initiatives Staff 
1400 Independence Ave. S. W. 
Room 2925 
Washington, DC  20250 
Telephone:  202-720-4999 
 
Tammie Myrick, Co-Chairman 
tammie.myrick@fsis.usda.gov
Labeling & Consumer Protection 
Room 602 Cotton Annex 
300 12th Street S. W. 
Washington, DC  20250 
Telephone:  202-205-7786 
 
Ms. Diana Basker, Recording Secretary 
Diana.basker@fsis.usda.gov  
Office of the Assistant Deputy Administrator 
Room 402 Annex 
Washington, DC  20250 
Telephone:  202 205-0699, FAX:  202 401-1760 
 
Ms. Salina Barton 
salina.barton@fsis.usda.gov  
OPPD Center for Learning Staff 
Room 3807 South 
1400 Independence Avenue S. W. 
Washington, DC  20250 
Telephone:  202-720-2680 
 
Ms. Patricia Brickerd 
patricia.brickerk@fsis.usda.gov  
Administrative Support Staff 
USDA/FSIS/OPPDE 
1400 Independence Avenue S. W. 
Washington, DC  20250 
Telephone:  202-720-4565 
 
Mr. Jeff Canavan 
jeff.canavan@fsis.usda.gov  
Labeling and Consumer Protection Staff 
300 12th Street S. W. 
Room 602 Cotton Annex 
Washington, DC  20250                                  
Telephone:  202-205-0623 
 
 

Mr. Nelson Clinch 
Nelson.clinch@fsis.usda.gov 
Data Analysis & Statistical Support Staff 
300 12th Street S. W.  
Room 202 Cotton Annex 
Washington, DC  20250 
Telephone:  202-720-3219 
 
Ms. Sharon Costley 
sharon.costley@fsis.usda.gov  
Technical Analysis Staff 
300 12th Street S. W.  
Room 405 Cotton Annex 
Washington, DC  20250 
Telephone:  202 205-0210 
 
Mr. Charles Edwards 
charles.edwards@fsis.usda.gov  
Technology Program Development Staff 
Room 1400 Independence Avenue 
Room 2932 South  
Washington, DC  20250 
Telephone:  202 205-0675 
 
Ms. Shannon Jarvis 
Shannon.jarvis@fsis.usda.gov  
Organizational & Employee Development Staff 
1400 Independence Avenue 
Room 3809 South 
Washington, DC  20250 
Telephone:  202-720-2416 
 
Mr. Bruce King 
bruce.king@fsis.usda.gov  
Special Project & Distant Learning Staff 
2700 Earl Rudder Freeway South  
Suite 3000 
College Station, Texas  77845 
Telephone:  979-260-9562 
 
Ms. Victoria Levine 
victoria.levine@fsis.usda.gov  
Dockets & Issuance Analysis Staff 
300 12th Street S. W. 
Room 106 Cotton Annex 
Washington, DC  20250 
Telephone:  202 720-5627 
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OPPD Continued 
 
Ms. Gail Smith 
gail.smith@fsis.usda.gov  
Technical Analysis Staff 
300 12th Street S. W. 
Room 409 Cotton Annex 
Washington, DC  20250 
Telephone:  202-205-0208 
 
Ms. Elizabeth (Lisa) Volk 
Amelia.sharar@fsis.usda.gov  
Technology Program Development Staff 
1400 Independence Avenue S. W.  
Room 2938 South 
Washington, DC  20250 
Telephone:  202-205-0675 
 
Ms. Jennifer Webb 
jennifer.webbl@fsis.usda.gov  
Inspection & Enforcement Imitative Staff 
1400 Independence Avenue S. W. 
Room 2925 South 
Washington, DC  20250 
Telephone:  202-720-4138 
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Equal Employment Opportunity 
Advisory Committees 

 
The following is a summary of important information about EEO Advisory Committees 
in FSIS.    For more information, please contact the Civil Rights Division. 
 
Purpose 
 
The purpose of a Food Safety and Inspection Service Equal Employment Opportunity 
Advisory Committee (EEOAC) is to: 
 

A. Advise and make recommendations to management on issues to improve 
equal employment opportunity within the program area.   

B. Alert management to EEO and diversity problems.   
C. Provide advice on employee issues that have EEO and diversity implications.   
D. Provide a forum for an exchange of ideas and action proposals on sensitive 

issues, matters or concerns about EEO and diversity. 
E. Analyze the impact of recommendations on diverse groups within FSIS and 

those groups that the Agency serves. 
F. Promote communication between management and employees on EEO and 

diversity issues. 
 
Goal 
 
The goal of the Committee is to serve as a communications channel for employees to 
bring EEO concerns and suggestions to the attention of management in order to improve 
the EEO Program.  This may be accomplished by:  
 

A. Developing recommendations to prevent, mitigate and/or eliminate EEO and 
diversity problems. 

B. Assisting with the evaluation of employment data to identify trends, 
accomplishments, or problems. 

C. Assisting in activities for Special Emphasis Programs, special observances, 
community outreach, and other EEO and diversity related projects. 

 
Membership 
 
It is the policy of FSIS that all task groups and committees, including EEO Advisory 
Committees, must reflect the diversity of the organizational unit's workforce.  This 
includes race, gender national origin, grade levels, major occupations and employment 
categories, i.e., professional, administrative, clerical, technical, and other. 
 
Any full-time career employee can serve on a committee, regardless of race, age, gender, 
color, religion, family, parental or marital status, national origin, sexual orientation, 
disability or protected genetic information.  Employees may nominate themselves, each 
other, or be appointed by management.  
 



 

Committees are established at the discretion of management.  Consequently, management 
determines how many employees will serve on an EEO Advisory Committee.  They also 
have the authority to terminate membership without following adverse action procedures.  
Management can assign specific duties and responsibilities to the committee that are 
within the scope of EEO policies, rules, regulations and practices.   
 
EEO Advisory Committee members serve on a collateral duty basis.  In other words, they 
can spend up to 20 percent of their official time performing EEO duties.  Therefore, it is 
necessary for all collateral duty employees to have an addendum specifically describing 
their duties attached to their official position description.  They should also have a 
performance standard that is separate and a part from their critical EEO/CR performance 
element.  In addition, a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) must be included in the 
administrative process.  The MOU provides specific and detailed information about the 
employee’s role, duties, and supervisory authorities as they relate to the collateral duty. 
 
In order to be effective, committee members must work together as a team.  They should 
jointly develop and establish committee bylaws, operating procedures and other 
procedural documents.  The program head, with the concurrence of the Civil Rights 
Division should approve all documents prior to implementation. 
 
EEO Collateral Duty Documents 
 

• 
• 

• 

Memo of Appointment – Notifies/Congratulates employee on the appointment.   
Addendum to Official Position Description – Specifies the appointee’s collateral 
duty and responsibilities.  (It should be removed at the conclusion of the 
appointment.) 
Performance Standards - Reflects the appointee’s collateral duties and 
responsibilities.  The performance element cannot be critical element.  In 
addition, it cannot be included in the employee’s performance standard that 
contains the EEO/CR critical element. 

• Memorandum of Understanding - Is an agreement that describes the official 
collateral duties and responsibilities of the appointee, and the amount of time that 
can be spent on the collateral duty assignment. 

 
Meetings 
 
Members are expected to attend all meetings of the committee and participate fully in its 
deliberations. Repeated unexcused absences from meetings and lack of contributions to 
the work of the committee should be reported to the appointing official(s).  After the 
committee is established, members will elect a Chair, Vice Chair, Special Emphasis 
Program Managers, and a Recorder as its officers.  A list of the newly elected officers 
should be forwarded to the appropriate management official and the Civil Rights 
Division.   
 
 
Training 
 



 

It is essential that all committee members receive training in order to effective and 
provide reliable advice and assistance to management.  They must become familiar with 
all of the various aspects of EEO, personnel policies, and procedures.  



 

 
National Special Observances 

 
Special observances were designed for the purpose of providing cultural awareness to 
everyone. Commemorative activities conducted for these observances should be 
educational and employment-related.  Observances celebrate the birthday of Dr. Martin 
Luther King Jr., African American Heritage, Women's History, Asian Pacific Americans, 
Women's Equality Day, Hispanic Americans, People with Disabilities and American 
Indian/Alaskan Native Heritage. 
       

 
Special Observance Commemorations 

 
 
January 
Martin Luther King, Jr., Birthday  
 
February 
African American History Month 
 
March 
Women's History Month 
 
May 
Asian American and Pacific Islander Heritage Month 
 
June 
Gay and Lesbian Pride Month 
 
July 
FSIS All American Unity Month 
 
August 
Women's Equality Day - August 26 
 
September 15 – October 15 
Hispanic Heritage Month  
 
October 
Disability Awareness Month 
 
November 
Native American Heritage Month 
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